
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 9 March 2017

Page 1

Joint Scrutiny Committee
 Agenda
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team Leader
Telephone 01235 422525
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 1 March 2017
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
Richard Pullen (co chair) Debby Hallett (co chair)
David Dodds Alice Badcock
Toby Newman Mohinder Kainth
John Walsh Ben Mabbett
Ian White Chris Palmer

Substitutes

South

Pat Dawe
Sue Lawson
Jeanette Matelot
Bill Service
Alan Thompson

Vale

Every political group may appoint all or some 
or its members who are not voting members 
to serve as substitute members, provided 
that they are not members of the Cabinet

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 9 March 2017

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 8) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 January 2017 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 9 - 13) 
 
To review the scrutiny work schedule (attached). Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.

7. South and Vale Community Safety Partnership – performance report 
(Pages 14 - 54) 
 
To receive the report of the head of legal and democratic services.

8. Use of Affordable Housing Commuted Sums 
(Pages 55 - 59) 
 



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 9 March 2017

Page 3

To receive the report of the Head of Development and Housing



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 30 January 2017 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Co-Chair), Toby Newman, 
John Walsh, Ian White.  
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett (Co-Chair, in the Chair), 
Alice Badcock, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Ben Mabbett, Chris Palmer.

Officers: Andrew Down, Susan Harbour and Suzanne Malcolm

Also present: South Oxfordshire District Councillor Lynn Lloyd, Councillor Mike Murray 
and Councillor Robert Sharp

Sc.38 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor David Dodds gave his apologies for the meeting.

Sc.39 Minutes and actions arising 

The minutes of the meetings held on 31 and 15 November 2016 were agreed as accurate 
records and were signed by the Chair as such.

Sc.40 Declarations of interest 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Ian White declared a conflict of interest in the Five 
Councils Partnership item as his partner is the Cabinet member who was in attendance at 
the committee. He stepped down from the committee for this item.

Sc.41 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None notified.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.2

Sc.42 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.

Sc.43 Five Councils partnership update 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Ian White stood down from the committee for this 
item.

The Cabinet members, Lynn Lloyd (South) and Robert Sharp (Vale) were in attendance, 
together with Andrew Down, head of HR, IT and technical services. They introduced the 
report on the Five Councils partnership update and answered questions from the 
committee. The committee were invited to note the contents of the report.

The committee discussed this item.

Concern was raised about the recommendation that the committee “note” the contents of 
this report. Members felt that more specific questions should be asked of the report. 
However, the joint scrutiny committee does not have any role in the formal governance of 
the contract: this is the remit of the Five Councils Partnership Scrutiny Committee.

The services of the councils were still in the transition phase and many services were still 
running as they were previously. HR and IT were the most advanced in the transformation 
process.

Following the first six months of
[...]
c.5

 the purpose of the project is about enabling premises with superfast broadband to 
support operation and growth of the small and medium sized enterprises sector in the 
rural economy.

 users have to upgrade their current packages and pay additional costs to their service 
providers to get the superfast packages.

 the project operates on an open infrastructure which is owned by Openreach but is 
accessible and can be used by anyone. Openreach also take on the maintenance.

 cashback from any savings from the councils’ investment in phase two will come back 
to the district councils.

There were no further recommendations from Scrutiny on this item.

Sc.45 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The clerk outlined the upcoming work programme

RESOLVED

 To include a new column explaining what was required for each report.
 To re-instate the action log for all scrutiny meetings.
 To write to the relevant Cabinet members before each Scrutiny committee, on behalf 

of the Chairman, requesting that they attend the meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Page 8



1
09 March 2017

Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2017/18

(further items to be added to schedule as required)

Meeting 
date

Council Agenda items Purpose of Report Cabinet members Lead Officer Head of Service

Thurs 30 
March

Vale LPP2 Consultation To provide an overview of 
the Local Plan 2031: Part 2 
‘Preferred Options’ 
Document, its scope and 
purpose. To provide an 
overview of the document, 
its scope and purpose. 

Roger Cox Andrew Maxted Adrian Duffield

Tues 4 
April 

South South Local Plan Preferred 
Options 2

Policy for individual councillors’ 
grant decisions

To discuss the emerging 
South Local Plan to provide a 
steer for the next stage of 
plan making.

To consider and comment on 
the draft individual councillor 
grant policy

John Cotton

Elizabeth Gillespie

Holly Jones

Jayne Bolton

Adrian Duffield

Clare Kingston

Thurs 13 
April 
(provisio
nal date)
[...]
th: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 5CP: tbc

P
age 13

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0


Joint Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Author: Liz Hayden (Legal, Licensing and Community Safety Manager) and 
Karen Brown (Community Safety Team Leader, Partnership and Projects)
Telephone number: Liz Hayden 01235 422554
Karen Brown 01235 422592

Email: 
Liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk  or  karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet members responsible: 
South Oxfordshire – Cllr Anna Badcock
Tel: 07733 111 554
E-mail: anna.badcock@southoxon.gov.uk
Vale of White Horse – Cllr Eric Batts
Tel: 07590 497798
E-mail: eric.batts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Joint Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 9 March 2017

South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership – performance report

Recommendations

(a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) has made so far in 2016/17 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions  

(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2017/18 plan will focus on the protection of 
vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism    

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 14

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:anna.badcock@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:eric.batts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Purpose of Report

The main purpose of this report is to update the scrutiny committee on the 
progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is making 
to reduce crime and the fear of crime, focusing on the benefits it generates for 
residents, businesses and partner agencies in the two districts. The summary of 
the work the CSP has been delivering since April 2016 to achieve its priorities is 
supplemented by the CSP quarter three (Q3) performance report, attached as 
Appendix A.

Background

PURPOSE AND STRU
[...]
of its grant to directly fund a part time Anti-Social 
Behaviour Assistant employed by Thames Valley Police.  The Community 
Relations Officer and Crime Reduction Advisor posts previously funded by 
the CSP and employed by Thames Valley Police have been cut.  This work 
is now being co-ordinated by the districts’ community safety team.  For 
example, domestic abuse referrals, installation of guardcams, ‘Hotel Watch’ 
and the co-ordination of ‘Hate Crime Champions’.

8. The CSP also uses its funding to support local capital and revenue projects 
that it believes will help it to deliver its priorities. Managed by the districts’ 
community safety team, this involves overseeing the CSP grant application 
process, drafting Service Level Agreements (SLAs), monitoring contract 
compliance and running the CSP budget group to ensure accountability 
and proper governance. In 2016/17, the community safety team is 
managing SLAs on behalf of the CSP for a range of projects, including a 
dedicated outreach service for victims of domestic abuse in South and 
Vale, diversionary projects for young people who are vulnerable and 
displaying ‘risky behaviour’ and the small repairs scheme run by Mears.

9. The CSP financial summary for 2015/16 and 2016/17 (quarter three) can 
be found in Appendix C.

Page 16



DELIVERING THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP’S 
PRIORITIES AND STATUTORY DUTIES – SUMMARY OF KEY AREAS 
OF WORK IN 2016/17

To cut crimes that are of most concern to the public and reduce 
reoffending

TACKLING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
10.There are a number of statutory functions relating to anti-social behaviour 

(ASB) that the district council funded ASB Co-ordinator is responsible for 
delivering:

Statutory responsibility Relevant legislation
Consulting on and introducing Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (replacing 
Designated Public Place Orders (currently 
in Thame, Abingdon and Henley) to tackle 
anti-social behaviour.
see paragraph 21

Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Poli
[...]
em to 
come to, to offer support and engage in some fun positive activities.  

For Jack, Jill and Julie, their lives continue to follow a pattern of good days and really bad 
days depending on the state of their addict parent.  

Page 18



14.  The community safety team is responsible for running Joint Agency 
Tasking (JATAC), a sub group of the CSP which tackles community safety 
issues that due to their scale, complexity or potential impact, need a multi-
agency approach. Officers from Thames Valley Police, community safety, 
children’s social care, environmental health, housing, Soha, Sovereign 
Vale, Mental Health, Fire & Rescue and other agencies share resources, 
knowledge and data on a monthly basis to support:

 repeat victims of ASB

 medium/high risk ASB victims

 families in need of intervention to avoid ASB

 domestic abuse victims

 prolific offenders

 vulnerable individuals (e.g. homeless individuals, repeat missing young 
persons, individuals at risk of radicalisation, concerns of child sexual 
exploitation)

15.  JATAC provides a framework for holding responsible agencies to account 
for the actions they’ve taken to support vulnerable residents and identifying 
any further action needed. 

Once a fortnight, the South and Vale Local Police Area Commander chairs 
a police meeting called Tactical Tasking and Co-ordination Group 
(TT&CG). This meeting gives the police the opportunity to agree/review 
their tactical response to key crime priorities impacting the two districts.

In summer 2016, the community safety team and the police worked 
together to consider how they could better streamline these two separate 
operational tasking processes to maximise partnership working and make 
best use of resources and data sharing: the outcome was a proposal to the 
CSP to run a six month pilot project where JATAC and TT&CG meetings 
would be combined. 

The pilot project began in October 2016 and is due to end in March 2017, 
when the community safety team wi
[...]
utory functions relating to the protection of 
vulnerable people.

Statutory responsibility Relevant legislation
PREVENT and Channel Panel
see paragraph 38

Section 26 of the Counter Terrorism 
and Security Act 2015

Domestic Homicide Reviews
see paragraph 29

Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims 
Act 2004

Modern day slavery
see paragraph 28

Modern Slavery Act 2015

Page 23



26.The CSP has agreed an action plan that sets out how it is taking forward 
activity to prevent Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) through raising public 
awareness across the districts.  This strand of activity supports the work of 
the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board’s (OSCB’s) Preventing CSE 
strategy. It has commissioned a project in partnership with three secondary 
schools which has helped 60 young people recognise the dangers relating 
to risky behaviours and to engage them in making positive life choices.  
The community safety team is also co-ordinating the local delivery of 
“Chelsea’s choice”, a hard hitting play that shows how young people are 
groomed by adults for the purposes of sexual exploitation using various 
methods, ensnaring young people and eventually taking complete control 
and dominating their whole lives.  This play will be delivered to parents, 
staff and young people in South and Vale secondary schools.

27.The CSP launched “Hotel watch” in Thame at an event held on 30 
November 2016.  “Hotel watch” aims to develop better links between 
accommodation, businesses, the police and the CSP.  In addition it 
promotes safe and crime free environments, develops good practice and 
encourages collection and sharing of intelligence.  This covers crimes such 
as fraud and child sexual exploitation.  The project officer carried out door 
to door visits with police to hotels and B&Bs in Thame to encourage them 
to sign up to the scheme.  On 22 February 2017 the project officer 
organised fraud training for all hotels and B&Bs in South Oxfordshire. This 
will be the launch for those hotels who have not signed up to the scheme. 
Guest speakers from the TVP Economic Crime Unit and the South East 
Regional Organised Crime Unit are presenting.  

28.From 1 November 2015, specific public authorities have a duty to notify the 
Secretary of State of any person identified in England and Wales as a 
suspected victim of slavery or human trafficking.  The community safety 
partnership aims to raise awareness of this issue and is working with 
partners to develop an Oxfordshire plan.  For example, the community 
safety project officer raised awareness of modern day slavery by putting 
Home Office stickers in South and Vale public toilets.  Posters on toilet 
doors, in leisure centres and licensed premises encourage people to 
contact the Home Office if they are a victim or are concerned about 
someone else.  The CSP is working with a county task and finish group to 
agree an Oxfordshire Modern Day Slavery strategy.  

29. In terms of reducing domestic abuse in South and Vale, the CSP has a 
statutory duty to conduct Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs). These take 
place when a murder has been committed in either of the district areas and 
the victim and offender were in some form of relationship. The main aim of 
a review is to establish what lessons can be learned regarding the way in 
which local professionals and organisations work individually and together 
to safeguard victims. The community safety team is responsible for 
managing the DHR process and providing administrative support. 

Page 24

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/30/section/52/enacted


DHR Date Update 

Joint Serious Case 
Review (SCR) and 
Domestic Homicide 
Review (DHR) Didcot 

2013/14 Review approved by Home Office 
Action plan being implemented.

Hales Meadow 2014 The CSP continue to oversee and 
support this review. 

Didcot (three murders) 2015 Review to be amended and 
resubmitted following comments 
from Home Office DHR panel.

Watchfield (one victim) 2017 Co
[...]
 used by drug gangs and the community safety team is 
consulted before the police apply to the courts.  We have a checklist to help 
the police consider key safeguarding issues relating to the order.   Between 
April and October 2016, four closure orders have been issued by the police 
in South and Vale.  Further information is included in the attached CSP Q3 
performance report (Appendix A).

36. In addition, the Community Safety Service Manager attends the Safer 
Oxfordshire Partnership Co-ordination Group which meets quarterly to 
share information on current issues, priorities, forward plans.  The group 
aims to identify any overlapping work streams and gaps ensuring that all 
boards and partnerships are clear where and how the main risks are being 
managed. 

37.The South and Vale CSP raised concerns regarding the risk to vulnerable 
tenants linked to “Operation Mango” referenced in point 35 above.  We 
submitted a summary of the four case studies to the Oxfordshire 
partnership coordination group and ensured that Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Adults Board was aware of the issue.  

38.The CSP has agreed a PREVENT action plan in accordance with Section 
26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 which places a duty on 
local authorities to have “due regard to the need to prevent people from 
being drawn into terrorism”.  The Community Safety Manager attends the 
Oxfordshire Channel Panel meetings when a South or Vale referral is on 
the agenda.  Channel provides a mechanism for ensuring that individuals 
identified as vulnerable to radicalisation are referred to and assessed by a 
multi-agency panel which decides on the most appropriate support.  The 
Channel process uses existing partnership working between the police, 
local authorities, statutory partners, and the local community to support 
those who are vulnerable to being drawn into violent extremism by: 
identifying individuals and groups at risk of being recruited by violent 
extremists; assessing the nature and extent of that risk through multi-
agency panels; and referring cases to intervention providers (as required) 
to develop the most appropriate support package to safeguard the 

Page 27



individual at risk. In addition the Community Safety Team Leader is working 
with district council teams on the following to ensure council resources are 
not misused by activists/ extremists:

 booking processes for hire of council rooms

 access to council IT equipment by both staff and members of the public

 grants (including CSP, Service Level Agreements).

39.With regards to Cyber-Crime, the community safety team hosted a Cyber 
safety event at Cornerstone in September.  There were speakers from 
Thames Valley Police and SOPHOS.  Approximately 40 people attended.  
The CSP continue to work with organisations to raise awareness of cyber-
crime and fraud by promoting messages through social media to prevent 
people being a victim of this crime.

Anticipated direction of travel for the CSP in 2017/18

40.The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has refreshed the Police and 
Crime Plan 2017-2021.  The plan is due to be published on 31 March 2017.  
The primary aims of this plan are to reduce crime and catch those that 
offend and these are laid out under the following five themes:- 

 Vulnerability

 Prevention and Early Intervention

 Reducing Re-offending

 Serious Organised Crime and Terrorism

 Police Ethics and Reform

The CSP receives all of its funding directly from the PCC to support the delivery of 
his plan.  It is therefore important that we ensure that we take the PCC priorities 
into account when setting our own plan.  A workshop is planned for CSP members 
after the April 2017 meeting.

Financial Implications

41.The PCC has announced that funding for 2017/18 for all CSPs in the 
Thames Valley will be cut by ten per cent.  The Safer Oxfordshire 
Partnership Co-ordination Group receives the funding for Oxfordshire and 
agrees the formula for allocation w
[...]
elephone: 01235 422451
Textphone: 
E-mail: helen.novelle@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: (VALE ONLY)All
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Elizabeth 
Gillespie

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Elaine Ware

Use of Affordable Housing Commuted 
Sums

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Scrutiny of recommendations to be made South and Vale Cabinets 
concerning the guidance that Council Officers should follow when developing 
projects that could be funded using commuted sums received from developers (in 
lieu of delivering affordable housing that cannot, for good reasons, by delivered on 
the development site). 

Strategic Objectives 

2. The aim is to ensure that commuted sums contribute towards the provision of new 
affordable housing in South and Vale of White Horse

Background

3. The councils’ Affordable Housing Planning Policies require that affordable housing 
units be delivered on the site where planning permission has been granted.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:helen.novelle@southandvale.gov.uk


\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\4\AI00026486\$ija2eypq.doc 2

4. Where it is accepted that on-site delivery is not possible, and viability is not the 
issue, then any other appropriate sites can be considered for delivery providing 
such alternative sites are capable of meeting their own affordable housing 
obligation prior to any additional provision.

5. Where it is not possible to provide the affordable housing units elsewhere, a lieu 
commuted sum payment in lieu will be required. 

6. Acceptance of a commuted sum has been a very rare occurrence for both councils 
as affordable housing has generally been delivered on-site. 

7. On-site delivery has always been considered most important as opportunities to 
deliver these homes elsewhere are very limited. This has been particularly difficult 
over the last five years with government direction for affordable housing secured 
through S106 agreements to be delivered grant-fre
[...]
ted for use.

Other Implications

26.  None

Page 58



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\4\AI00026486\$ija2eypq.doc 5

Conclusion

27.Commuted sums provide a valuable opportunity for the councils to ensure that 
where delivery of affordable housing on a site is not possible, alternative provision 
can contribute towards the councils’ aims of delivering affordable homes to meet 
local need. In addition, the Homes and Communities Agency takes a more positive 
view of Registered Provider bids for various funding programmes where, and if 
appropriate, there is confirmed financial commitment from the local authority. 

28.There is a need for guidance to be approved for the spending of commuted sums, 
which allows for the appropriate and timely use of these payments to provide new-
build affordable housing.

Background Papers

None
 

Page 59


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings
	7 South and Vale Community Safety Partnership – performance report
	CSP Q3 Performance report 2016-17. Appendix A doc
	South and Vale CSP 2016-17 Plan Appendix B
	South and Vale CSP 2016-17 Q3 budget Appendix C

	8 Use of Affordable Housing Commuted Sums





Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: David Dodds, Toby Newman, Ian White and 
Jeannette Matelot (in place of John Walsh)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett (co-Chair, in the chair), Alice 
Badcock, Mohinder Kainth, Ben Mabbett and Chris Palmer

Officers: Susan Harbour, Gerry Brough, Karen Brown, Liz Hayden and Helen Novelle

Also present: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Anna Badcock, Elizabeth Gillespie and David 
Turner.
Vale of White Horse District Councillors Councillor Eric Batts and Councillor Elaine Ware.  
Superintendent Rory Freeman (Thames Valley Police)

Sc.46 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from South Oxfordshire Councillor John Walsh and South 
Oxfordshire Councillor Jeannette Matelot was his substitute.

Sc.47 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chair as such.

Sc.48 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest or conflicts of interest raised 
by councillors.

Sc.49 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

There were no items of urgent business.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 Sc.2

The Chairman made the housekeeping announcements.

Sc.50 Public participation 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor David Turner asked a question to the committee 
about why South Oxfordshire District Council had withdrawn its funding which contributed 
to the provision of six PCSOs. Although this was considered to be a question appropriate 
for South Council or South Scrutiny, it led to a further conversation about the valuable 
work done by PCSOs and it was established that there had not been a significant 
reduction in the number of PCSOs in the TVP area.

Sc.51 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule and date for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings was noted by 
councillors.

The clerk reported that, in consultation with the Chairman designate, the Five Councils’ 
Partnership Scrutiny committee had been postponed from 28 March to 23 May 2017.

Sc.52 South and Vale Community Safety Partnership – 
performance report 

In attendance to present this item and to answer questions from the Scrutiny Committee 
were:

 Councillor Eric Batts, Cabinet member Vale of White Horse
 Councillor Anna Badcock, Chair of the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP) and Cabinet member South Oxfordshire
 Superintendent Rory Freeman, Local Police Area Commander, South and Vale
 Liz Hayden, Legal Licensing and Community Safety Manager
 Karen Brown, Community Safety Team Leader

Liz Hayden introduced the report on behalf of the South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership. 

The report had two recommendations:

Recommendation One -  To note the progress that the South and Vale CSP has made so 
far in 2016-17 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions.

Statutory duties include:
a) the need to develop and publish an annual  plan
b) functions relating to anti-social behaviour
c) duties to protect vulnerable people, This includes:

 a Prevent action plan in accordance with section 26 of the Counter Terrorism and 
Security Act 2015 which places a duty on local authorities to have due regard to the 
need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism;

 raising awareness of and reporting to the Secretary of State any person identified 
as a victim of Modern Day Slavery;  



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 Sc.3

 carrying out a Domestic Homicide Review when a homicide takes place in either 
district and the victim and offender were in a relationship. 

The added value work of the Partnership includes:
a) funding an outreach service for victims of domestic abuse and paying to help secure 

victims’ homes; 
b) joint agency tasking meetings (JATAC) have been combined with police tasking.  The 

aim being to maximise partnership working and make best use of resources;
c) funding community based projects that aim to improve resilience for example projects 

that divert young people away from committing anti-social behaviour and/or becoming 
victims of crime.

Recommendation Two - To support the CSP’s view that the 2017-18 plan will focus on 
the protection of vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-
offending and serious organised crime and terrorism.  

The committee then discussed the report with the panel. The following is a summary of the 
main topics raised.

The committee was interested in the funding arrangements for the Partnership and 
how it best managed its funding challenges to enable it to carry out its functions.
 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) provides annual funding via Oxfordshire 

County Council to allow the partnerships to deliver on a local level. 
 The Partnership would like to work with charities in partnership arrangements for 

longer term projects. 
 The Partnership is working across the county and sharing resources on some issues, 

for example Prevent and domestic abuse services.
 The PCC funding has reduced year on year and, therefore, the Partnership is working 

in collaboration with other bodies to work smarter, for example in commissioning 
groups. As a third party funder it can be effective in opening the doors to other funding 
and group working.

 The community safety officers are all mainstream funded by the districts and this 
represents a significant contribution and commitment to the Partnership. 

The committee asked a range of questions about the focus of the Partnership and 
its areas of work and how it identified who to work with and in what way.
 Over the last ten years there have been changes to the main focus of crime: it had 

been focussed on vehicle crime, but is now more focussed around vulnerable people.
 The Partnership funds projects in secondary schools that work with vulnerable young 

people. Young people are referred to projects by schools, direct street work in areas of 
need, and from early intervention hubs. The purpose of interventions is to assist young 
people in learning to make the right choices in their behaviours and aiming to improve 
their resilience to exploitation. 

 Hate crimes. After reviewing the project, the Partnership is working with SOHA to 
develop a third party reporting centre during 2017-18. This approach would help to 
keep the Champions and the victims safe.

 The police have changed their crime recording standards and are recording far more 
crime, which explains some of the increases in crime statistics this year. 

The committee was keen to express its gratitude at the work done by the Community 
Safety Partnership in a variety of areas.

Resolved



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 Sc.4

To commend the work of the Community Safety Partnership, to note its progress in 
delivering its priorities and statutory functions and to support their focus for 2017/18.

Action points for officers for the next report

 To set specific and measurable targets for the next year.
 To specify the numbers of gold, silver and bronze Nightsafe awards.
 Other specific localised questions raised by members of the committee would be 

addressed through the action log.

Sc.53 Use of Affordable Housing Commuted Sums 

In attendance to present this item and to answer questions from the Scrutiny Committee 
were:

 Councillor Elaine Ware, Cabinet member Vale of White Horse
 Councillor Elizabeth Gillespie, Cabinet member South Oxfordshire
 Gerry Brough interim head of development and regeneration
 Helen Novelle, team leader housing development and regeneration

The report was brought to Scrutiny at the request of the committee and intended to inform 
Scrutiny of the recommendations to be made to South and Vale Cabinets and Scrutiny 
committee was invited to provide guidance on the strategy.

The committee discussed this item.

Options were raised including that the council purchase land and allow self build on the 
land and that third party organisations such as the Oxford Community Land Trust who 
offer long term/ guaranteed affordable housing, could be engaged in partnership working.

There is currently an identified shortage of housing that meets specialist needs and this 
needs to be tackled.  There is a county wide physical disability strategy. The County 
Council provides each district with a summary of housing need for different client groups 
and South and Vale Councils aim to address this need on strategic sites and/or perhaps 
on small pieces of land. There are also issues for people with learning disabilities, for 
example, complex autism. There are particular difficulties for people who are currently 
having to live out of district.

RESOLVED
 To support the recommendations to Cabinets
 To receive an annual report on the status of commuted sum payments received and 

expenditure to date, including measurable Key Performance Indicators.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm


